504805166 03/06/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4851898

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JEFFREY W. PALESE	02/26/2018

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BLUE SKY INNOVATION, GROUP INC.
Street Address:	33800 LEAR INDUSTRIAL PARKWAY
City:	AVON
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	44011

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29637786

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (216)621-4072

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 216-621-2234 Email: ddenn@tarolli.com

Correspondent Name: TAROLLI, SUNDHEIM, COVELL & TUMMINO L.L.

Address Line 1: 1300 EAST NINTH STREET, SUITE 1700

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MBER: BSG-024712-DCP-1			
NAME OF SUBMITTER: MATTHEW M. SHAHEEN				
SIGNATURE:	/Matthew M. Shaheen/			
DATE SIGNED:	03/06/2018			

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=BSG024712DCP1ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif

PATENT 504805166 REEL: 045112 FRAME: 0591

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, Jeffrey W. Paiese, of 6536 Birch St., North Ridgeville, Ohio, County of Lorain; respectively, have made new and useful improvements in GRINDER MOTOR AND BASE for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been filed on February 22, 2018, under Serial No.29/637,786; and;

WHEREAS, Blue Sky Innovation Group, Inc., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of State of Ohlo, having a place of business at 33800 Lear Industrial Parkway, Avon, Ohio, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said improvements and all patents therefor to be obtained in the United States of America and countries foreign to the United States;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for valuable considerations to us paid. the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I, the said Jeffrey W. Palese, do hereby assign, sell and set over unto the said Blue Sky Innovation Group, Inc. its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said improvements and any and all inventions pertaining thereto, said application Serial No. 29/637,786, for the United States patent, all patents granted therefor in the United States of America and elsewhere, and the right to apply for patents therefor in all countries foreign to the United States and to claim for such applications the priority of United States applications, and we hereby request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue such patents to the said Blue Sky Innovation Group, Inc. its successors or assigns; and we further agree to execute such other applications and other instruments and do all other acts as may be deemed necessary by the said Blue Sky Innovation Group, Inc. its successors or assigns in order to fully secure, protect and preserve its rights to the said improvements and to obtain patents therefor in the United States of America and all countries foreign to the United States, all without further consideration but at the expense of the said Blue Sky Innovation Group, Inc. its successors or assigns.

Signed at				
County of This	day oi	and State of	2018	5
		) Jensky stan		ex <sub>o</sub> ,
STATE OF	ss:	138.6	8-985 B	
COUNTY OF	)	· Current		
On this Personally appeared before manned in and who executed the same for the uses	ie Jeffrey Ŵ. ie above instru	Palese to me k iment, and ackn	owledged to me that h	
	N000	Notary F	<sup>7</sup> ublic	

RECORDED: 03/06/2018

PATENT REEL: 045112 FRAME: 0592